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REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET
(PLEASE TYPE)

Hay S THBb Dacket No QQO?J%Q a E-r

[IfJ { ||. il
Divivion Name/Staff Name hnson) _

opr LEG (Johnson)

ock FAL (Goead), UAF (Durchin}

Suggested Docket Title Complaint ot Ron Deorak agarnst Floaertda Powet

And Light Company concerning billing lor eloctra Consimpt

fo1

ot o establaoshment ol an adcount.

5.

Suggested Docket Marlimg L1st (ettech separate sheet (! necessary)
A, Provige NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS OWLY reguiated industries,
At Ehown 1n Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.
B. Provide COMPLETE name and sddress for all others. (Matich fepresentatives to clienty,)

1. Parties and their representatives (1f amy)

tida Power & [1.__-._1” (ompany My . RBan Dyt ak -

Tivalor Se Wwe Jinith S1preet

Myoema EE 5407

2. Interested Persons oard their reprenentatives (11 any)

| Documentation s attached.

~ Docusentation will be provided with recommerdatl fon,

Tntoirmal vantereneae has Livn I il

1 APSCARAR\WPAESTOKT . Ly s ‘.

PSC/RAR 10 tHevined D1/54) & R
u':_}éUcf il =3 @

B SO
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Lons

Trl!ﬂ"uﬂr ¢ (305)-253-43133

LLME AT

Lan Be
-~ tyilp MI&H] 33is7 Coumty DADf_ Eeached R
Arconnt Number
Has Comaumer contected compary’ Tﬂ__’nla Who

.ays that his service has been disconnected previously because of this. Now
they are demanding a 5200 payment or service will be disconnected again, He
says that he has left many messages for supervisors to call him but he cannot
get them to return his calls.

the account but no one knows where the payment was credited.
have this problem solwved.

or cut service until complaint has baen resolved.

10:20 a.m. - Customer called and said he had spoken to Miyar Garcia who said
that they had received the PSC complaint.

joing to be disconnected anyway 1f payment wasn’'t received by 12:00 p.m. Ms.

Garcia said that she could not tell him whetner it would be cut or not and that

jf 1t was then he has to pay it. Customer says that he had a previous

agreement, made two days after the disconnect notice was received, to pay $100

per month on the portion that he owes.
what happened to the $400 he paid and what happened to the agreement?
Yesterday, Ms.
tell him what happened to the payment.
that she was going to be out of the office for the rest of the day. He st111
did not get an answer from her this morning as to where the payment was.

the previous arrangements were made, Ms. Garcia told him that his account was

"protected” but a serviceman was at his house yesterday requesting immediate

Customer says that he is being charged $1200 for the previous owner‘s bill. He

He says he paid $400 in order to straighten out
He would Tike to
Please do not seek collection of the past due amount

The customer asked if his service was

He says he just has a simple question of

Garcia told him that she would call him back within 15 minutes to
Finally, he received a call at 1:00 pm

When

?-teiﬁl_-_lzf 9%

o £0. 1 ime Fﬂl . :.WDSJIE;'QS

Coeplant Type EH-44

satitication _N

i Tloaed by _PJ]  pate

_08/16/95

Reply Receivea T

-
CONSUMER REQUEST

 ———————————————————
|

- FLORIDA PUBLIC
| SERVICE
| COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD 0'AK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, « L. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

FLEASE RETURN

THIS FORM
WITH REPORT O 1

OF ACTION TO:

Elizabeth Leflar

Duk: _06/05,85
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payment of 5200 or he was going to cutl his service. He would like to have
someone else handle his complaint that s filed with the PSC. Please send me,
along with the report, a complete breakdown of his bills, including charges and
credits beginning from the date that he i1s responsible. Do not cut the service

unt1l | have received the report, riovviewed i1t and have closed the complaint.
Thank you.

05716 - Final report received,

NOTE: The report's page two cut off at the bottom. Called vYolanda Dilelia en

5/25% and asked that page two be refaxed.

05/25 - Report received.

05/31 - Ms. Dilella: Please respond to the following. 1) Give service dates of

the two Ron Fletcher accounts (10701 SW 26 Street, #12 and 10410 SW 200 Street),

the Viking Marine account (18710 SW 105 Place). and the two Ron Dvorak accounts

(10410 SW 200 Street and 18686 SW 105 Place) and outstanding balance, if any,

broken down by account name and address. 2) Has Mr. Dvorak provided you with

any documentation proving he 1s not responsible for the transferred balance? 3)

[s Viking Marine a corporation? [f not, who applied for the service? Who 15

the responsible party on the account? 4) Since your records show the social

security numbers for Fletcher and Dvorak are only off by one digit, have you
.askz-d either to provide you with proof? Please respond by June 7. Thanks, ‘\pJi

06/01 - 1 returned Mr. Dvorak's call at 12:50 a.m. “pjii

06/07 - Final report received.

06/14 - Clara Phillips called at 2:48 p.m. to guestion the status of this case,

FPL wants to take collection action if the case is closed. ylar

Closed by letter.

08/2]1 - Customer called and said he had received my letter but disagrees. He

asked what his next step is. | explained our informal conference rules. He

said he will request one today by faxing a letter to Ms. DeMello so that FPL




wame  DVORAK , KON carpary P LORTDA POWER & LIGHT LOMEAND bt e AU
PACE: 3

will not take collection action. “\pJ1

8/21 Customer called later this afternoon complaining that he had been

disconnected. He said he faxed a nice letter to us earlier (we could not find a

first letter). Customer faxed a second letter which we received. 1 contacted

the company to inform them of the informal conference request by this customer,

and to see if service can be reconnected. At 5:23 PM Yolanda of FPL called to

tell me that service will be reconnected today. At 5:25 PM I called customer.

He will fax me a copy of the first letter to review and [ will have the company
.revieu it for reconsideration.lar

8/23 Customer called to see if we received his fax, we have not so he will fax

it again tomorrow morning (Thursday). 4:36PM Yolanda called from FPL to see if

| received anything from this customer, we have not but when I get the fax |

will forward to them for conside~ation.lar

8/24 Fax received sending to company to review for consideration.lar

8/25 1 called customer to tell him we received his fax and have sent it to the

company to review, lar




Ron Dvorak
67002P

6/28/9% I called FPL and spoke to Yolanda about the Dvorak letter. She will check with
the field and see 1f they’ve considered his letter and call =e. lar

8/29/95 Yolanda from FPL called to say that the information Mr. Dvorak provided in his
B/21/95 letter is not sufficient and does not tell them anything. FPL does not have
access to Tennessee records to check the driver’s license number he gave, and the address
is a P.0. box so they can’t check the address either. FPL has requested documentation in
the past but has not received it. When he bought his home, from whom, and when the
business was purchased (with documentation) is part of the information needed. Assigning
informal conference to Nancy Pruitt. lar

9/5/95 Conference reassigned to Dick Durbin.
5/13/95 Conference held via video at Department of Education.
%/13/9% Received faxed copy cf current audit of account from FPL.

9/14/95 Received letter and report from FPL. Report states that Mr. Dvorak used the same
address in Tennessee that Ron Fletcher used. This was in 1985.

9/19/95 Spoke with Yolanda Dilella and found that the information provided on 9/14 was
received from Database Technology using a system called Auto Track.

5/20/95 Spoke to Mr. Dveorak who says he never used the Tennessee address and never lived
in Smithville. He says he did live and work in Oak Ridge, TH, on Robertsville Road. He
says the address in Smithville is owned by John Anthony (Tony) Baker. He says FPL should
have a record of an electric account at his current address under the name of Wes and
Debbie Rosier, his sister and brother-in-law.

10/2/95 cCcalled Mr. Dvorak and asked him to try to get information from Tony Baker in
Tennessee to back up his claims.

11/1/95 Called Mr. Dvorak who said that he has not been able to locate Tony Baker. He
asked for more time.




Ron Dvorak
67002P

12/4/95 Mr. Dvorak called and asked for a copy of the P5C rules concerning interruption
of service. I sent him a copy of 25-6.105.

12/20/95 Customer called to question how the company could threaten disconnection for a
previous customer’s bill when the rule specifically states that it can not. I explained
to him that the company is of the belief that there never was another person, and that he
was the customer all along. He then asked for %“ime to discuss the matter with an
attorney.

1/19/96 Called customer and asked if he had gotten an cpinion from his attorney. He said
the attorney was researching the matter and he would get back to me.

2/16/96 Called customer and told him I was going to have to get a recommendation filed
pretty scon and that if he needed to get me any followup he needed to do it soon.
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SEPTEMBER 14,1995

ON SEPTEMBER 13, 1995, DEBRA B. SELF, REVENUE PROTECTION FRAUD, CONTACTED
THE DECAB COUNTY SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT, SMITHVILLE, TENNESSEE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED.

THE TENNESSEE DRIVERS LICENSE 457387688 THAT MR. DVORAK PROVIDED TO
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR MR. RONALD FLETCHER DOLES IN
FACT COME BACK TO A RONALD FLETCHER,DOB 1/22/54.} IEIGHT 6FT.2IN.BROWN
HAIR, BROWN EYES, ADDRESS RT.2 BOX 115AA, SMITHVILLE, TENN. THE LICENSE
EXPIRED IN 1986 AND HAS NOT BEFN RENEWED.

FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALS MR. DVORAK USED THE SAME MAILING ADDRESS
IN 1985 AS MRFLETCHER.. RT 2 BOX 115AA, SMITHVILLE, TENN. (SEE ATTACI IED)

MRS, GARCIA AND MRS. SELF, REVENUE PROTECTION, COX
DAVIDSON, (305/666-4225), ON SEPTEMBER 13,1995, REFERENCE MR RONALD FLETCHER

MR DAVIDSON OWNED THE PROPERTY AT 10410 SW 200 STREET, PRIOR. TO MR
DVORAK'S PURCHASE OF SAID PROPERTY MR. DAVIDSON STATED IN SUBSTANCE THE

FOLLOWING:

MR. DAVIDSON STATED HE LEASED THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 10410 SW 200 STREET
TO A MR. RONALD DVORAK § TO 6 YEARS PRIOR TO MR. DVORAK'S PURCHASE OF
THE PROPERTY IN 1993, WHEN ASKED [F MR. DAVIDSON KNEW OR LEASEL ANY
PROPERTY TO A MR. RONALD FLETCHER, MR DAVIDSON'S REPLY WAS NO. MR
DAVIDSON WENT ON TO STATE HE DID NOT KEEP ANY LEASE INFORMATION ON THE

AFOREMENTIONED PROPERTY

BASED ON THE ADDITIONAL FINDINGS IT APPEARS THAT MR. DVORAK BESEFTTED
FROM THE SERVICE WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD FPL.

DERRA B. SELF
REVENUE PROTECTION FRAUD
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comprehensive Report

- - - - —

Septemper 13. 1995

RONALD FRANK OVORAK a 40 year old, 6'0L" white male, was born ir&
loricda on January 22, 1955. His social security number.

1065-06-4264, was igsued in Plorida in 1966.

He was [irst igsued a Florida drivers 1icensa OL November €,
,972. His current license, D162-726-55-022-0 Clasw:"C" - ATY
JEHICLE UNDER 26,000 1B}, was issucd on November 21, 1274 and expires
sn January 22, 1977.

sagsible other 554 ¢ 265-B6-4264

znown Subiect Addresses

- e = -

NOV-74/APR-95 - 10410 SW 200 57, MIAMI FL 233157

JAN-95/JAN-95 - 18686 SW 10° “ACE, MIAMI FL 33157 epuL. 503
AUG-94/AUG-94 - 3210 NW 41 ST, MIAMI FL 33142
ED.86/SEP(EE) - 1040 SW 200 ST, MIAME 33185

J UL B4/ TUL 5e” . RT 2 BOX 115 Ak, SMITHVILLE SERLER

= Accident Records Found for: DVORAK., ROSﬁLD FHANE

&
Accident #-slIILEN 7/24/85 - Driver - Not Cr1I¥I5R SHP ™ “Zyent

- - e e D S R e e S IS T T

Mo Worker Comp clan»g found in our recordas Llos . DVURAR, HONALL FRARE

Pousible Property Ownership

owner's Name . RONALD F DVORAK

property Typs . Single ramily Residence
County/Property No.: DADE 3060080090110

Legai Descriptlion g-56 40 BENSON MANIR FB &
1994 Assepped Value 444,538

purchased in March 1993 for $22,000

professional Ligenses

siseve NO PROFESSIONAL LICENSES FUUND. 02227

......

Telephone Listings for Subject Addreascn

....... =E

1B6RE SW 105 PLACE, MIAMI FL 31.87

- R = i e e B

IhS BROTHERS K1ITCHEN CAPR (108) 254 5616

1210 HwW 41 ST, MIAMI FL, 3324a

C F A B CONTR ‘heTIFE)s
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DATE — [eiLpedrm] [PAYMENT/CREDIT | TOTAL
| 2500 (deposit) P = - 25
01.20.94 18,00 (service chrg) | i 41
01.20.94 101.56 [ T I 142.66 :=r;
26.00- ! 11768 .
02.07.94 - = 117,66 1: 0 '
02.18.94 79 r o | 79.31
03.22.94 - AR - ) 150.02
(03.29.94 '19.00(reca) SR S| ' " T188.42

B D e | 18942
03 30.94 '

033096 ¢ I e e 79.31- | b o RN
04.20.94 | | 90.44

) _ _ - 18015
04.26.94 5.5

T T T veses
04.28.94 | [

B : [10000 T 85.86 0
05.19.94 126.44 [

20.44 e R o 211.09 s -t
06.20.94 | 15349 | L . 365.68| | i _
08.24.94 19.00ireco) I T ] iB84.58| | G

21109 17343
07.20.94 147.69 [ - S | 321.18 |
07.29.84 [ 164.49- f

________ B A * R 166,89
08.04.94 [18.00iraco) ; T |

L | BT L 186.89
08 18.94 I 140.37 1 326.08

I

l1es0e- | ' T ee.0n

S—— | A, S 23651
09.28.94 ~_19.00treco ; i

P T B B

W=

e

T

09.15.94 T 137.14)

P!

315.51
TR - - e |

B %3 55,14
10.19.94 T N Wit Sppue Sy 295.44| |
10.27.94 15.50 (fieid coll) g

il A o g o, 29594 |
10.27.34 | 137.14- | 162.8

i
11.18.94 I 137.87 I | T 3ooe7|
120184 | [ 167.30. ! 14887
12.2084 11618 | B X
01.08.96 [6.60(fleid coll : i [ (S 269.85| | :
01.00.96 143.37- 126.18 )
01.2085 | 113.06 | i T 239.28| |
02.20.96 ' ;

[ 12068 | | "1isse

Paqe 1
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02.20.96 [ 134.81] I 263.07
02.27.95 220.00(deposit] A 473.07|
03.02.84 | 11886 | 364.51
03.17.98 2.13(debit-revenue prictni e 1198.84
03.21.56 93.28 1l - i 1289.92
03.29.95 I 134.51 N 1165.41
03.29.35 6.50tfield coll ' 1160.91
104.10.95 19.00{reco) _l' — R
04.11.86 | __'__%{dufn_g 71991
04.19.86 116.66 f T B ‘ 8095.68
04.26.96 676 E8ipaymnat extention} -
! |
B '“t ; S AN {17l %
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| 8897842558 82 16 423 ELE ACT

| RONALD DVORAK

10410 SW 200TH ST

| MIAMI

b e =

CURRENT PEJ."I' BAI.ANCE

N S

—— F—.—.--.- -

__DATE
04.25.95

PEXT | |

-SC

| NSTALLM | M

_04.25.95

05.18.95

_|_10000

| 06.19.85
| 08.19.95
048.27.95

100,00

12/20/93 1/044/ LCOS111__ UycsN |
PH{3051262-3101 S FPSCSPEC | i
S/T# 285-06.4284 FRUDAMA  CCN | I N ]
_R3ns7 [ DN Feeay: LR S o B
| -~ L e __L__._____, ZPCRINN Wi
) 0.00/ o |

REMARKS

ideposit 2-27-95

07.19.95

130.04

475866 |

07.27.95
08 09.95

e ——— e

deposit Et'._

“1267.12

pext defaulted

1406.02

08.17.95 |

08.22.95 19.00

160.80_ |

- 217.78 _ |pext PSC
! 1406.02 lpext detauited

. 1587.91

—

S— R

1
TM ]

reco chrg crngic ]

TOTAL | e —_,' | ecest | S
) A R A T
' i | 1608.91
T ol -
i _ e e I e 1606.91 | o
- B R . O Y X T -
e L [ S N IS B 1~ - T
e o oS op O i NSO W o~ 1 —
- i B i g ] B 1606.91
b Theose | o
) i T — 1606.91 ~
B e T T 50881 | .
| i 1606.91

Page 1

-dZa .

I

v
| Lo

2

WOE4 BZ:LT

230 3lsd a4

|

s |

Sad

Lnin = B A

JES




Commoarant s
SUSAN FOCLARK, CHIATRMAN
1 TERRY DEASON

JOE GARCIA

0 S.ate of Florida .
(34 ™, DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFT ALK
PEVERLEE DeMELLD

JULLA L JOHNSON DIRECTOR
DIANE K KIESLING (904) 41341000

TOLL FREL |-500-342-1052

Public Service Conmmission

September 1, 1995

Mr. Ron Dvorak
10410 SW 200th Street
Miami, Florida 33157

Dear Mr. Dvorak:

This is a follow-up to our conversation regarding Lhe informal
conference request concerning your complaint against Florida Power & Light

Company .

As we discussed, 1 have made arrangements to hold the Video
Teleconference on September 13 at 9:00 a.m., in the Public Service Commission
Miami District Office. 1 have also been in touch with Florida Power & Light
Company and confirmed this date. 5

The office is located 3625 NW 82nd Avenue, Suite 400, Miami, Florida.
[f you need further directions to get there, please call the district office
at 470-5600.

1f you have any written documents in support of your position that have
not been provided, please bring them with you.

I've enclosed copies of commission’s rules and regulations regarding
customer complaints and conferences for your revicw.

1 look forward to meeting you and hope that we can successfully resolve
thic matter. Please let me know tf sou have any questions.

Sincerely..

s / ) .wf/
- ’/5{63(’; s

y Pruitt
Consumer Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs

KP:kst
cc: Florida Power & Light Company

{AFITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER o 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLYVD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32390-Ust
An Atfirmutive Action/Equal Opponunuy Emplayer
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ATTENTION MR RASBERRY THIS IS THEE FAX | GENT YEGTERDAY

P e T T T e N N R It i el

VIKING MARINI, STURVICTS
18686 LW 105 lace
Miami. lorida 33157
(3015) 2573 4333

Aitention DEVERLEDR DeMIELLO Auygunt 21, 194y5

| recently received a letter prepared by Paula [slen and dated Angust 16, 1995 Trie A
cane that I had ongmally begon with Ehzabeth (lant name unk [ on May 1 1996

I had ongmally told Thzabeth of the oo mmetance: sunowiding my taking over of

VIO MARINE SERVICES” and the porchasing of the honse | bameally pmehanod
from Hon Dieteher, the phone muuler and a4 very moall amonot ol aguoipanent and
mventory  Dnnmediately moved the ahop two bays dowic o a balding [TRGRG] that T hoad
ported ated bt a1l new wink benches atel a seconed Hoon ftarage a8 1

1 alzo bought the bhonne [that M1 Tetcher was tenting] fron Tag Ladlond an a hmneane

hotuse. an o

[ tealize that [ am teaponsible for sarvice atter thone daten, but my nnderntanding wars
that Ron Fletcher would pay the past due rent and lalls

I had wotked i hus shop, on atel ofl fn several yoarn Aned saw ot ol ball collecto:

vinit
The fact that he may [or may not] have nged my social zecooty nombetas not Jud 1o

Lelieve bacatne hwe had aany aceens totas ecords o the shop teedo s2o

Sinee e fihooyg ol oy cotmpdannit, Bohave fomd an ol Addpensn atl Thivers facenne
Muanbwr for hom e o2 Pox LISAA Suatlenlla Tenn (R e T W S TR T

I would hike to tequent an INPORMAL CONPLEREMCT, 5o yun may judge yon
decimion an ALL the [acls

[ have alza sent another paywent to TPL bt wanbd al: o requast that you pleane
pit a hold on any forther acton by FPL annl yan can e all the B TR

§ ,f'p.f”_f:a Ponds add Rrpnng
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DISCONNECT NOTICE
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"ACCOUNT NUMDT R
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l o I YOUIl SERVIGE 1IAS BECN DISCONNECTED
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Printed by Leroy Rasbar. 8/21/95 11:20am .

S g e ————————————————————— e e e e

From: Paula Isler
To: Leroy Rasberry
Subject: fwd: Informal Conference

cz==NOTF=sssass=ssss=as §/21/95 10:])lanesscasssesesaesnnsesncess
Ron Dveorak (67002P) called and is going to fax a letter today tec Bev
requesting an informal conference. He is due for collection action and doe:
not want his service disconnected. FPlease be on the lookout for his letter
and make sure FPL is notified as scon as it is received. Thanks.

_—Fwd by: ]_‘erﬂy Rﬂﬁberr‘:====="=====‘=‘—‘=== Ei-3-3-4 4 =8-8 1§ g= Pl
Fwd to: Paula Isler

Thanks will do!
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25-6.105 Refusal or Discontinuance of Bervice by Utility.

(1) Until adequate facilities can be provided, each utility
may refuse to serve an applicant if, in the best judgment of the
utility, it does not have adequate facilities to render the
service applied for.

{(2) Each utility may refuse to serve any person whose
service requirements or equipment is of a character that is
likely to affect unfavorably service to other customers.

{3) Each utility may refuse to render any service other than
that character of service which is normally furnished, unless
such service is readily available.

(4) Each utility shall not be required toc furnish service
under conditions reguiring operation in parallel with generating
equipment connected to the customer's system if, in the opinion
of the utility, such operation is hazardous or may interfere with
its own operations or service to other customers or with service
furnished by others. Each utility may specify requirements as to
connection and operation as a condition of rendering service
under such circumstances.

(5) If the utility refuses service for any reason specified
in this subsection, the utility shall notify the applicant for
service as soon as practicable, pursuant to subsection (7), of
the reason for refusal of service. If the utility will
discontinue service, the utility shall notify the customer at
least 5 working days prior to discontinuance, that service will
cease unless the deficiency is corrected in compliance with the
utility's regulations, resolved through mutual agreement, or
successfully disputed by the customer. The 5-day notice provision
deces not apply te paragraphs (h), (i), er (j)-. In all instances
involving refusal or discontinuance of service the utility shall
advise in its notice that persons dissatisfied with the utility's
decision to refuse or discontinue service may register their
copplaint with the utility's customer relations personnel and to
the Florida Public Service Commission at 1-800-342-3552, which is
a toll free number. As applicable, each utility may refuse or
discontinue service under the following conditions:

(a) For non-compliance with or violation of any State or
municipal law or regulation governing electric service.

(b) For failure or refusal of the customer to correct any
deficiencies or defects in his wiring or eguipment which are
reported to him by the utility.

{c) For the use of energy for any other property or purpose
than that described in the application.

(d) For failure or refusal to provide adegquate space for the
moter and service equipment of the utility.

{(e) For failure or refusal to provide the utility with a
deposit to insure payment of bills in accordance with the
utility's regulation, provided that written notice, separate and
apart from any bill for service, be given the customer.

(f) For neglect or refusal to provide safe and reasonable
access to the utility for the purpose of reading meters or
inspection and maintenance of equipment owned by the utility,

(c) 1995 Compass Data Systems, Inc.




provided that written notice, separate and apart from any bill
for service, be given the custom.r.

(g) For non=-payment of bills or non-compliance with the
utility's rules and regulations, and only after there has been a
diligent attempt tc have the customer comply, including at least
5 working days' written notice to the customer, such notice being
separate and apart from any bill for service, provided that those
customers who so desire may designate a third party in the
company's service area to receive a copy of such delinguent
notice. For purposes of this subsection, "working day" means any
day on which the utility's business office is open and the U.5.
Mail is delivered. A utility shall not, however, refuse or
discontinue service for nonpayment of a dishonored check service
charge imposed by the utility.

{h) Without notice in the event of a condition known to the
utility to be hazardous.

(i) Without notice in the event of tampering with meters or
other facilities furnished and owned by the utility.

(j) Without notice in the event of unauthorized or
fraudulent use of service. Whenever service is discontinued for
fraudulent use of service, the utility may, before restoring
service, require the customer to make at his own expense all
changes in facilities or equipment necessary to eliminate illegal
use and to pay an amount reasonably estimated as the loss in
revenue resulting from such fraudulent use.

(6) Service shall be restored when cause for discontinuance
has been satisfactorily adjusted.

(7) In case of refusal to establish service or whenever
service is intentionally discontinued by the utility for other
than routine maintenance, the utility shall notify the appiicant
or customer in writing of the reason for such refusal or
discontinuance.

(8) The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for
refusal or discontinuance of service to an applicant or customer:

(a) Delinquency in payment for service by a previous
occupant of the premises unless the current applicant or customer
occupied the premises at the time the delinquency occurred and
the previous customer continues to occupy the premises and such
previous customer shall benefit from such service.

{b) Falilure to pay for merchandise purchased from the
utility.

(c) Failure to pay for a service rendered by the utility
which is non-regulated.

fd) Failure to pay for a different type of utility service,
such as gas or water,.

(e) Failure to pay for a different class of service.

(f) Failure to pay the bill of another customer as guarantor
thereof.

{(g) Failure to pay a dishonored check service charge imposed
by the utility.

(9) When service has been discontinued for procper cause,
each utility may charge a reasonable fee toc defray the cost ot

{c) 1295 Compass Data Systems, Inc.




restoring service, provided such fee is included in its filed
tariff.

{10) No utility shall discontinue service to any
non-commercial customer between 12:00 nocon on a Friday and 8:00
a.m. the following Monday or between 12:00 noon on the day
preceding a heliday and 8:00 a.m. the next working day. Provided,
however, this prehibition shall not apply when:

{a) Discontinuance is requested by or agreed to by the
custeomer; or

(b) A hazardous condition exists: or

{c) Meters or other utility owned facilities have been

tampered with; or
(d) Service is being obtained fraudulently or is being used

for unlawful purposes.
Holiday as used in thils subsection shall mean New Year's
bay, Memorial Day, July 4, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and
Christmas Day.
(11) Each utility shall submit, as a tariff item, a
procedure for discontinuance of service when that service is

medically essential.

Specific Authority 366.05 FS.

Law Implemented 166.05(1) FS.

History--New 2-25-76, Amended 2-3-77, 2-6-79, 4-13-8B0,
11-26-80, 1—-1-91, 1-7-93.

(c) 199% Compass Data systems, Inc.
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Public Serbice Commission

August 16, 1995

Mr. Ron Dvorak
10410 SW 200 Street
Miami, FL 33157

Dear Mr. Dvorak:

This is in response to your May 12 complaint concerning
Florida Power & Light Company (FPL). The issues you raised, as |
understand it, are listed below.

*You are being charged 51,200 for the previous owner's
electric bill.

*FPL is demanding a $220 payment or your service will
be disconnected.

*You have left many messages for FPL to return your
calls, but no ene does.

*You paid $400 but FPL cannct advise you teo which
account the payment was credited.

After receiving the complaint, it was lojged against FPL and
1 report was requested. The detalls of FPL's investigation are
listed below.

10410 8W 200 Btreet

*Service in the name of Ron Fletcher was active from
September 15, 1986 to December 20, 1993, The account
was established for Mr. Fletcher with social security
$265-06-4265, Mr. Fletcher left owing a balance of
$315.49.

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER & 254 SHUMARD OAK BLVD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32300005

An Alfirmarne Action,/Equal Opporenity Employer
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+Service was requested in the name of Ronald Dveorak on
December 20, 1993, the same day Ron Fletcher's account
was discontinued. Ronald Dvorak provided sccial
security #265-06-4264, which is only one digit off from
the social security number provided by Ron Fletcher.
Service is still active at this location for Mr.
Dveorak.

*FPL advised that according to the State of Florida tax
roll records, no one by the name of Ron Fletcher ever
owned the property at this location, which is contrary
to what FPL claims vyou told them.

18710 8W 105 Place

*Service in the name of Ron Fletcher wWwas active fronm
February 1, 1994 to April 25, 19%4. Mr. Fletcher left
owing $170.88 on this account.

*Service in the name of Viking Marine was active from
May 17, 1994 to COctober 24, 1994. A balance of $155.76
was left owing.

FPL advised it began an investigation on February 22, 19uE&
because checks with the samo account number and returned by the
bank were being used for payment at different premises.

FPL also advised me that an account was opened at 1B6B6 SW
105 Place by you and the sccial security number provided was the
one previously provided as Ron Fletcher's.

Mr. Dvorak, FPL believes that it is proper to transfer the
three outstanding balances mentioned above to your account. FPL
believes that any change in name on the account is simply an
effort to avoid payment.

It is my determination that Fiorida Power & Light may
transtfer the past due balance tfor Ron Fletcher and Viking Marine
to your account and take collection acticn on that balance of
$842.13. 1 believe FPL has proven a relationship exists between
you, Ron Fletcher, and Viking Marine.
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If you wish to discuss my decision, or if you have any
guestions or documentation you would like me to review, please
let me know.

Sincerely,

Lante Q el

Paula J. Isler _
Complaint Analyst Supervisor
Division of Consumer Affairs

PJI:kt
cc: Florida Power & Light Company




1)

2]

3)

4)

5)

6]

Ron Fletcher

10705 S.W. 216 Street

Service from 8/19/92 until 2/10/94
Transferred to:

Ron Flevcher

18710 S.W. 105 Place

Service from 2/1/94 until 4/25/94

Ron Fletcher
10701 S.W. 26 Street, #12
check dated 3/25/92 (Viking Marine, Account H0100104384)

Ron Fletcher

10410 S.W. 200 Street

Acct #19101-738B95 -

Account active from 9/15/86 until 12/20/93

,

REon Dvorak

10410 S.W. 200 Street

Same address as H2

Acct #BE6978-42568, opened 12/20/93

Viking Marine

18710 S.W. 105 Place

Account opened under Viking Marine 4/28/94, same phone
number

Check dated 9/23,/94 (Viking Marine, Account #0100104384,

same as #2, same signature)

Viking Marine Service Inc.

18686 S.W. 105 Place

Filed corporate papers with Secretary of State January
10, 1995

Scle owner - Ronald F. Dvorak

AcctH&85772-51068, opened 1/3/95
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RON FLETCHER - 10705 SW 216 ST - (SERVICE FROM 05!19!92*0)?10!94} THILS
ACCOUNT AND IT'S BALANCE WERE TPANSFERRED, AS REQUESTED BY THE CUSTOMER
TO AN ACCOUNT UNDER RON FLETCHER AT 18710 SW 10% PL - (SERVICE FROM

£2/01/94-04/25/94} . THE BALAKCE LEFT OWING ON THIS ACCOUNT WhAS 5170,88.

ON 04/25/94, THE SERVICE ADDRESS OF 18710 SW 105 PL ACCOUNT WAS FINAL
BILLED FOR RON FLETCHER AND A NEW ACCOUNT WAS OPENED FOR V-KING MARINE
(WITH THE SAME PHONE NUMBER, AND BILLS WERE PAID BY SAME CHECEKS) .

Fene Fledni e . « = ' i 4217 49
*10410 SW 200 ST RONALD DVORAK # 86978-425¢8 OPENED ON 12/20/93
CURRENTLY ACTIVE 265=-006-4264 2462.,715%

*SAME ADDRECS (AS ABOVE) RONALD FLETCHER # 19101-738Y95
09/15/8€-12/20/93 265-06-4265 FINAL BILL PAID

*18686 SW 105 PL RONALD DVORAK # 55772-51068- OFENED ON 01/03/45%
CURRENTLY ACTIVE 265-06-4264 $§179.89

71. MR. DVORAK CLAIMS THAT MR. FLETCHER SOLD HIM THE PRCPERTY, THE STATE
OF FLORIDA TAX FOLL RECORDS NEVER SHOW ANYONE WITH THE NAME FLETCHER
CWNING THE PROPERTY OF 10410 SW 200 ST. MRS. GARCIA, REVENUE
PROTECTION INVESTIGATOR, SPOKE WITH MR. DVORAK, WHO WOULD SUPPLY THE
RDOCUMENTS FOR PERSONAL PROPERTY AND BUSINESS DEED AND/OR SALE. AS
OF TODAY JUNE 7, 1995, NO DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED.

3). VIKING MARINE IS5 A CORPORATICN AND MR. DVORAK IS5 THE DIRECTCR.

4) . MR. DVORAK WAS ADVISED THAT THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS ARE OFF BY
ONE DIGIT AND WHY WOULD HE OFPEN A NEW ACCCUNT AT 18686 SW 105 PL
ON JANUARY 3, 1995, WITH MR. FLETCHE! 'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER. HE
WAS THEN ASKED TO SHOW EROPER IDENTIFICATION. AS OF TODAY, WE HAVE
NOT RECEIVED ANY PROCF. MR. DVORAK WAS IDENTIFIED THROUGH OUR
INVESTIGATIONS BUT, MR. FLETCHER'S TUENTITY ALL DOCUMENTS SHOW TO
BE AT THE SAME ADDRESSES AS MR. OVORMAKX. WE BELIEVE THLY ARE ONE AND
THE ShME FERSON,

DEBBIF SELF
----------------------- ——== 06/01/95

FRAUD SUPERVISCR
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FINAL REPORT

CN FEBRUARY 22, 1995, FPL'S REVENUE PROTECTION FRAUD DEPARTMENT BEGAN
AN INVESTIGATION FOR SAME RETURN CHECKS BEING USED FCR PAYMENT AT

DIFFERENT PREMISES.

CN MARCH 11, 15595, OUR INVESTIGATION REVEALED THAT THE FHONE NUMBER
305-253-4333 WAS THE SAME AT ALL PREMISES, WHERE SAID CHECKS WERE USED.
(SEE ATTACHED)

ANOTHEHR ACCOUNT FOR RON FLETCHER AT 10701 SW 26 ST #12 HAD A RETUHN
CHECK DATED 3/25/92, AND HAND WRITTEN WAS THE NAME "VIKING MARINE". THE
SAME CHECKING ACCOUNT NUMBER ISSUED A CHECK FOR PAYMENT OF ELECTRIC
SEEVICE FOR VIKING MARINES AT 18710 SwW 105 PL, DATED SEPTEMBER 73, 1504,
WHICH WAS ALSO RETURNED "DO NCT PRESENT AGALN" (SAME SIGHATUHES)

(COPY ENCLOSED) .

THE ACCOUNTS FOR RON FLETCHER AND RONALD DVORAK FOR THE FREMITE 10410
SW 200 ST, HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER THAT IS OFF BY ONE DIGIT ONLY.

THE ACCOUNT FOR VIKING MARINE, LOCATSD AT 18710 SW 105 PL INDICATES A
FAYMENT EXTENSION GRANTED ON SEPTEMBER 23, 19%4, THAT WAS REQUESTED BY
A MR, DVORAK.

A NEW ACCOUNT FOR RON DVORAK AT 1B6E6 SwW 105 PL WAS UPENED ON JANUARY
3, 1995, WITH RON FLETCHER'S SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.

ON MARCH 11, 1995, A TRANGFER LETTER WAS MAILED TO ME. DVORAK, FOE A
TOTAL OF $842.13.

ON MARCH 27, 1995, MR. DVORAK LET A MESSAGE OH Mri. GARCIA'S VOILE
MAIL. SEVERAL CALLS WERE MADE TO 253-4333 BUT, MRS. GARCIA EITHER
REACHED A BUSY SIGHNAL OR NO ANSWER.

ON APRIL 7, 1995, MRS. GARCIA ACAIN TRIED CALLING ME. DVORAK. ONCE
AGAIN THERE WAS NO ANSWER, SO MRS. GARCIA NOTED THE ACCOUNT ACCORDINGLY.

ON APRTL 10, 199%, MRS. GETCHELL, OF rPL'S COLLECTIONS UEFARTMENT, SPUKE
TC ME. DVORAK AND REFERRED THE CALL TQ CUR INVESTIGATOR, MR. MYER:E. MR
MYERS RETURNED HIS CALL, AND MR. DVORAK CLAIMED THAT MR. GETCHELL WAS
VERY RUDE AND MRS. GARCIA WAS NOT RETURNING ANY OF HIS CALLS. MR. MYERS
TRANSFERRED THE CALL TO MRS. SELF, FRAUD SUFERVISCR, WHO AGREED TU
RECONNECT HIS SERVICE FOR $400.00 CASH, AND MRS. GARCIA WOULLD CALL HIM
ON THE FOLLOWING DAY FOR FURTHER ARRANGEMENTS., HIS SERVICE WAS THEN
RECONECTED, AFTER THE $400.00 PAYMENT WAS MALE.
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ON APRIL 11, 1995, MRS.Q.RCIA LEFT A MESSAGE ON MR. DVORAK'S VOICE
MATL AT 12:25 pPM,

ON APRIL 20, 1995, MRS. GARCIA ONCE AGAIN CALLED MR. DVORAK, AND WENT
OVER THE BILL WITH HIM. HE Diu NOT HAVE AL . OF THE DOCUMENTS FOR HIS
PERSONAL PROPERTY AND BUSINESS, AND ASKED MRS. GARCIA TO CALL HIM OH
THE FOLLOWING DAY BETWEEN 7:00 AND 9:00 AM.

CN APRIL 21, 1995, MRS. GARCIA CALLED MR. DVORAK AT B:05AM, AND HIS
ANSWERING MACHINE CAME ON. A MESSAGE WAS LEFT FOR HIM TO CALL MRS.
GARCIA.

Ol APRIL 25, 1995, MR. DVORAK CALLED MRS. GARCIA, AND SHE WENT OVER THE
BILLS WITH HIM. MR. DVORAK SAID THAT HE DID NOT OWE THAT KIND OF MONEY
SINCE HE HAD RECENTLY BOUGHT THE BUSINESS FROM A MR. FLETCHER, NOW
RESIDING IN GEORGIA. MRS. GARCIA EXPLAINED THAT THE HOUSE WAS FURCHASED
SY HIM IN MARCH, 1993, AND THAT A MA. FLETCHER WAS NOT THE SELLER., MuS.
GARCIA AGAIN EXPLAINED TO MR. DVCRAK THAT THERE WERE RETURN CHEECKS
INVOLVED WITH THE SAME ACCOUNT NUMBER AND SIGNATURE, AND THAT PHONE
HUMBERS WERE THE SAME FOR ALL BILLS IN QUESTION. MH. DVORAK THEN AGREED
TO PRUDUCE THE CONTRACT FOR THE BUSINESS HE HAD PURCHASED, AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS THAT INDICATED HE WAS NOT LIABLE FOR SAID BILLS BY MAY GTE.
MEANWHILE, WE WOULD PROTECT THE ACOUNT FOR $675.56. SINCE THE DEPOSIT
WAS BILLED ON FEBRUARY 27, 1995, AND IT WAS OVER A MONTH PAST DUE, THE
PAYMENT WAS DUE IMMEDIATELY.

ON MAY 11, 1995, A DISCONNECT ORDER WAS ISSUED FCR NON-PAYMENT OF THE
$220.00 DEPOSIT AND MR. DVORAK CALLED M5. SELF STATING THAT MRS. GARCIA
HAD MADE PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS. MS. SELF ADVISED MR. UVORAK THAT MES.
GARCIA WAS IN HER OFFICE, AND HE WAS THEN PLACED ON SPEAKER PHONE. MRS,
GARCIA WOULD AUDIT THE ACCOUNT, AND ONCE AGAIN WENT OVER THE ACCOUNT
WITH HIM. MR. DVORAK WAS ON HIS WAY TO WORK, AND IT WAS AGHEED TO HOLD
OFF ON COLLECTION ACTION, UNTIL AN AUDIT WAS FREFARED ON THE ACCOUNT.

AT 1:00PM, MRS. GARCIA CALLED MR. DVORAK, AND LEFT A MESSAGE FOR HIM.

CN MAY 12, 1595, MR. DVORAK CALLED MRS. GARCIA, CLAIMING THAT SHE HAD
KOT RETURNED HIS CALLS, SHE THEN ADVISED HIM TO CHECK HI1s ANSWERING
MACHINE. SHE REQUESTED A FAX NUMBER TO FAX HIM THE AULIT. HE WOULD
PICK UP THE AUDIT AROUND 10:00 AM AT THE LANDLORD'S HOME. MR. DVORAK
THEN SFOKE TO MS. SELF AND CALLED HER AND MRE. GARCIA LIARE. HE THEN
STATED HE REFUSED TO MAKE ANY PAYMENT AND SAID HE WOULD CALL THE FPSC.

MES. GAHCIA NOTIFIED MR, DVORAK THAT WE WERE IN RECEIPT QF HTS FPSC
COMPLAINT .

DEBBIE SELF
---------------- 04/15/95
SUPERVISER FRAUD
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FINAL REPORT

ON FETBRUARY 22, 1995, FPL's REVENIE PROVECTION FRAUL EGEPARTMENT BEGAN
AN INVESTIGATION FOR SAME RETUERN CHECKS BEING USEv FOR PAYMENT AT
DIFFERENT PREMISES.

ON MARCH 11, 1995, OUR INVESTIGATION REVEALED THAT THE PHONE NUMBEF
305-253-4333 WAS THE SAME AT ALL [REMISES, WHERE SAID CHECKS WERE USED.
(SEE ATTACHED)

ANOTHER ACCOUNT FOR RON FLETCHER AT 10701 8SW 26 =T #12 HAD A RETTIRE
CHECE DATED 1/2%/%2, AND HAND WRITTEN WAS THE MNAME "VIKING MARINEY. Tl
SAME CHECKING ACCOUNT HUMBER ISSUHED A CHECK FOR PATMELRT OF ELECTHRIC
SERVICE FOR VIKING MARINES AT 18710 SW 105 PL, DATED SEPFTEMBER 23, 1994,
WHICH WAS ALS50 RETURNED "DO RUT PRESENT AGALN™ (sAME SIGHATURES] .

(COPY ENCLOSED).

THE ACCOUNTS FOR RON FLETCHER AND RONALD DVORAK FOR THE PREMISE 10410
SW 200 ST, HAVE A SOCTAL SECURITY NUMBER THAT IS5 OFT DY ONE DIGIT OHLY.

THE ACCOUNT FOR VIKING MARINE, LOCATED AT 18710 =w 105% PL INDICATED A
PAYMENT EXTENSION GRAMTED ON SEFTEMEER Z3, 1994, THAT WAS REGUESTEL HY
A MR. DVORAK.

A NEW ACCOUNT FOR RON DVORAK AT 18€BE 5W 105 PL WAS OPENED ON JANUARY
3, 1995, WITH RON FLETCHER'S SCCIAL SECURITY NUMBER.

ON MARCH 11, 1995, A TRANSFER LETTER WAS MAILED T4 MX. DVORAR, FOKE A
TCTAL OF 5842.13.

ON MARCH 27, 1995, MR. DVDRAK LET A MESSAGE ON MRS. GARCIA'S VOICE
MA'L. SEVERAL CALLS WERE MADE TQ 253-4333 BUT, MRS. GARCIA EITHER
REACHED A BUSY SIGNAL OR NO ANSWER.

ON APRIL 7, 1995, MRS. GARCIA AGAIN TRIFD CAILL.LING MR. DVORAK. ONCE
AGALYN THERE WAS NO ANSWER, SO MRS, GARCTIA NOTED THE ACCOUNT ACCTORULINGLY.

oM APRIL 10, 1995, MRS. GETCHELL, OF FPL'S COLLECTTONS DEPARTMENT, SPOKF
" MR, DYVORAE AND REFERRED THE CALL TO OUR INVESTIGATCR, MR. MYERS. MK.
MYERS RETURNED HIS CALL, AND ME. DVCRAK CLAIMED THAT MR, GETCHELL WAS
VERY RUDE AND MRS. GARCIA WAS NOT RETURNING ANY OF HIS CALLS MR. MYERS
TRANSFERRED THE CALL TO MRS, SELF, FRAUD SUPERVISOR, WHO AGREED TO
RECONNECT HIS SERVICE FOR S400.00 CASH, AND MHS. GARCIA WOULD CALL HIM
ON THE FOLLOWING DAY FOR FURTHER ARPANGEMENTS. HIS SERVICE WAS THER
HECONECTED, AFTEER THE $400,00 TAYMENT WAL MAddk,
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ON APRIL 31, 199%, MRS. GARCIA LEFT A MESSAGE ON MR, DUVORAK'S VOICE
MATL AT 12:25 PM.

ON APRIL 20, 1995, MRS. GARCIA ONCE AGAIN CALLED «R. [VORAK, AND WENT
OVER THE BILL WITE HIM. HE DID NOT HAVE ALL OF THE DOCUMENTS FOP KIS
PEMSONAL PROPERTY AND BUSINESS, AND ASKED MRS. GARCIA TO CALL HIM ONW
THE FOLLOWING DAY HETWEEN 7:00 AND 5:00 AM.

Ot APRIL 21, 1995, MRS. GARCIA CALLED MR. DVORAK AT B:00LAM, ANL HIGS
ANSWERING MACHINE CAME ON. A MESSATE WAS LEFT FOR HIM T0O CALL MES.
GARCIA.

ON APRIL 25, 1995, MR, DVCORAK CALLED MRS. GARCIA, AND SHE WENT OVER THE
BILLS WITH HIM. MR. UVORAK SAID THAT HE DID NOT OWE THAT KIND OF MUNEY
SINCE HE HAD HECENTLY BOUGHT THE BUSINESS FROM A MR. FLETCHER, NOW
RESIDING IN GEORGIA. MHRS. GARCIA EXPLAINED THAT THE HOUSE WAS PURCHASEL
BY HIM IN MARCH, 1993, AND THAT A MR. FLETCHER WAS NOT THE SELLER. MRS.
GARCIA AGAIN EXPLATNED TC MR. DVORAE THAT THERE WERE RETURN CHECKS
INVOLVED WITH THE SAME ACCOUNT NUMBER AND SIGNATURE, AND THAT PHONE
HUMBZRS WERE THE SAME FOR ALL BILLS IN QUESTION. MR. DVORAK THEN AGPEELD
TO PROCUCE THE CONTRACT FOR THE BUSINESS HE HAD PURCHASED, AND OTHER
DCCUMENTS THAT INDICATED HE WAS NOT LIABLE FOR SAID PILLS BY MAY 97H
MEANWHILE, WE WOULD PROTECT THE ACOUNT FCOR 5675.56. SINCE THE DEPOSIT
WAS BTLLED ON FEBRUARY 27, 1995, AND IT WAS QVER A MONTH PAST DUR, THE
PAYMENT WAS DUE IMMEDRIATELY,

ON MAY 11, 1995, A DISCONNECT ORDER WAS ISSUED FOR NON-PAYMENT OF THE
$220.0C DEPOSIT AND MR. DVORAK CALLED M5. SELF STATING THAT MRS. GARCIA
HAD MADE PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS. M5, SELF ADVISED MR. DVORAK THAT MRS,
GARCIA WAS IN HER QFFICE, AND HE WAS THEN PLACED CON SFEAKEI PHONE. MRS,
GARCIA WOULD AUDIT THE ACCOUNT, AND ONCE AGAIN WENT OVER THE ACCOUNT
WITH HIM. MR. DVORAK WAS ON HLS WAY TO WORK, AND IT WAS AGREED TO HOLID
OFF OH COLLECTION ACTION, UNTIL AN AUDIT WAS PREPARED ON THE ACCOUNT.

AT 1:00PM, MRS, GARCIA CALLED MR. DVORAK, AND LEFT A MESSACE FOR HIM.

OHN MAY 12, 1949%, MR. DVOBAK CALLED MRE. GARCIA, CLAIMIKG THAT SHE HAD
HOT RETURNED HIS CALLS, SHE THEN ADVISED HIM TO CHECK HIS ANSWERING
MACHINE. SHE REQUESTED A FAX NUMBEFR TO FAX HIM THR AUDIT. HE WOULD
PICK UP THE AUDIT ARCUND 10:00 AM AT THE LANBLORD'S HOME. MR. DVOFARK
THEN SFOKE TO MS5. SELF AND CALLED HER AND MRS. GARCIA LIABS. HE THEN
STATED HE REFUSED TO MAKE ANY PAYMENT AND SAIC HE WOULD CALL THE FPIU.

MRS, GABRCIA HOTICIED MR, DVORAK THAT WE WERE IN RECE!'PT JF HI1N FPSC
COMPLATIY

DERRTE SELF
———————————————— 04/15/95
SUFFKRVISER FRADD
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Aonald Dvorak
10410 sw 200 8T
Miami, FL. 33157

e; Currzens Account Mumber: BE97B.42568
Casa Number: 732a8

Cear Cuntomer:

In roviewing ouc receczcs, we nave fcund an crpaid balance as
2ollows:.

Yinal Bill Date] MULT
Account Name! MULT
Saxvice hcdress: NULT
Balanco Cue: §842..2
0ld Account Nummer! MULT

Whilm a sgtezexent of this balance was mailed To the addrocs on
record, Lt either did not remch you or wes overiooked.

Ve are transferzing this balonce 1O youz cuzrenc account at,
apove sddresZ. This amount will appear as 3 pFrovious balancze on
vour next bill. If you have paid thie biL.l regcently oF havo any
cuestlions, plemse call me at 305-347-7785, s50 that we May make
sure your payment hae bean crec:taed corzoctly.

Sincerely.

Maria Miyaz-Gozciza
Aeverue Protection Inveztigator

M¥G/re

ah FPL Cronp company
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